

No. 24-672

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ERMA WILSON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MIDLAND COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Laura A. Bondank  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
cneily@cato.org

January 21, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. SECTION 1983 IS A FAR-REACHING REMEDIAL STATUTE THAT, BY ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE AND RELEVANT HISTORY, APPLIES TO CASES LIKE THIS ONE. .... 3

        A. Section 1983’s history demonstrates that it was meant to be a sweeping remedy for state violations of federally guaranteed rights..... 3

        B. In enacting Section 1983, Congress was particularly worried about the limitations of state courts..... 7

        C. The Supreme Court has repeatedly interpreted Section 1983 in broad terms to effectuate its remedial purpose..... 9

    II. *HECK V. HUMPHREY* MUST BE READ NARROWLY TO AVOID SUBSTITUTING THE JUDICIARY’S POLICY CHOICES FOR THE LEGISLATURE’S..... 11

III. SCHOLARSHIP ON <i>HECK</i> PROVIDES FURTHER IMPORTANT RATIONALES FOR READING IT NARROWLY.....	15
A. An expansive reading of <i>Heck</i> incentivizes prosecutorial misconduct in wrongful-conviction cases. ....	16
B. Aggressive application of <i>Heck</i> leads to absurd and inconsistent results.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beets v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , No. WR-65,137-05, 2021 Tex. Crim App. Unpub. LEXIS 508 (Tex. Crim. App., Sept. 22, 2021) .....	8
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	11
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	10
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023) .....	14, 15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	2, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	10
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	11
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Taylor v. County of Pima</i> , 913 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17

<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Wilson v. Midland Cty.</i> , 116 F.4th 384 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alfred Hill, <i>Constitutional Remedies</i> , 69 COLUM. L. REV. 1109 (1969).....	3
Caroline Reinwald, <i>A Deal With the Devil: Reevaluating Plea Bargains Offered to the Wrongfully Convicted</i> , 99 N.C. L. REV. FORUM 139 (2021).....	17, 18
CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	5, 6, 7, 8
David Achtenberg, <i>A Milder Measure of Villainy: The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of “Under the Color of Law,”</i> 1999 UTAH L. REV. 1 (1999).....	5
DAVID M. OSHINSKY, <i>WORSE THAN SLAVERY</i> (1997) .....	4
Gene R. Nichol, Jr., <i>Federalism, State Courts, and Section 1983</i> , 73 VA. L. REV. 959 (1987) .....	5, 7, 8
Gregory Getrajdman, <i>What the Heck Were They Thinking? It’s Time to Abandon the Heck Doctrine</i> , 74 RUTGERS L. REV. 181 (2022) .....	16

John P. Collins, <i>Has All Heck Broken Loose? Examining Heck’s Favorable-Termination Requirement in the Second Circuit After Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 42 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 451 (2015) .....	15
Josh Cayetano, <i>What the Heck: Favorable Termination and the Narrowing of § 1983 Liability</i> , BERKELEY J. OF CRIM. L. BLOG (Jan. 7, 2023) .....	18, 20
Lydon Bradshaw, <i>The Heck Conundrum: Why Federal Courts Should Not Overextend the Heck v. Humphrey Preclusion Doctrine</i> , 2014 BYU L. REV. 185 (2014).....	19
Note, <i>Defining the Reach of Heck v. Humphrey: Should the Favorable Termination Rule Apply to Individuals Who Lack Access to Habeas Corpus?</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 868 (2008) .....	19
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts</i> , 107 CALIF. L. REV. 933 (2019) .....	4
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Federal Enforcement of Civil Rights During the First Reconstruction</i> , 23 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 155 (1995) .....	4
Thomas Stephen Schneidau, <i>Favorable Termination After Freedom: Why Heck’s Rule Should Reign, Within Reason</i> , 70 LA. L. REV. 647 (2010) .....	16
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	2
